

07 - 291 AUG 30 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDING TOGETHER TO OPPOSE
PARTIAL-BIRTH-ABORTION,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING
CLINIC, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734) 930-7147
*Counsel for Petitioner
Standing Together to Oppose
Partial-birth-abortion*

August 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

FEDERAL LAW PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT
CONFLICT REGARDING THE “INTEREST”
REQUIRED FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24 6

 A. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A
 PUBLIC INTEREST GROUP IS ENTITLED TO
 INTERVENE IN AN ACTION CHALLENGING
 A MEASURE IT HAS SUPPORTED 6

 B. THERE IS CONFUSION AND A CIRCUIT
 SPLIT REGARDING THE RELATIONSHIP
 BETWEEN RULE 24 AND ARTICLE III
 STANDING 11

II. THE HOLDING IN THE CASE BELOW CREATES AN ANOMALOUS, IF NOT TRAGICALLY IRONIC, RESULT REGARDING THE “INTEREST” NECESSARY TO ALLOW PUBLIC INTEREST GROUPS TO INTERVENE 13

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX

Appendix A: 6/4/07 Circuit Court Opinion 1a

Appendix B: 9/12/05 District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order 42a

Appendix C: 3/16/05 District Court Answer in Intervention 65a

Appendix D: Statutes

M.C.L. § 333.1083 74a
M.C.L. § 333.1085 75a
M.C.L. § 333.1082 76a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 16 F.3d 688 (6 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6 th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Building & Const. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11 th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties v. Department of the Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10 th Cir. 1996)	8, 14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	ii, 12, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. Department of Soc. Serv.</i> , 439 Mich. 650 (1992)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1610 (2007)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6 th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9 th Cir. 1995)	7, 10, 14

<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7 th Cir. 1985)	9, 11
<i>Mausolf v. Babbit</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8 th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6 th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>National Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 564 F.2d 381 (10 th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9 th Cir. 1983)	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conference v. Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (8 th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9 th Cir. 1980)	7, 10
<i>United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land</i> , 754 F.2d 855 (7 th Cir. 1985)	9, 12
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Washington State Bldg. & Constr. Trades v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9 th Cir. 1982)	7

Yniguez v. Arizona, 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 12

Constitutions, Statutes

Article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution 1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
M.C.L. § 333.1082 2, 3
M.C.L. § 333.1083 2
M.C.L. § 333.1085 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 4

Other

Amy M. Gardner, Comment, *An Attempt to Intervene in the Confusion: Standing Requirements for Rule 24 Intervenors*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 681 (2002) 4

7C Wright, Miller, and Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d* § 1908 (2d. ed. 1986) 13
